planned, so as to be able to obtain accurate and complete information about the research 

being used. 

3.2  Population, Sample and Sampling Technique 

The population of this study comprised the Small Scale Businesses (SSBs) in Keffi that 

have accessed Micro financing in NSUK Microfinance bank. Presently there are three 

hundred and one (301) SSBs that collect loan from NSUK MFB.  

Simple random sampling technique was used to select the sample of SSBs. Taro 

Yamane formula as quoted in Nwabuoke (1986) was applied to determine the sample 

size and it is stated as follows: 

n    N